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Installation instructions 

Part no. 209-1318-A  rev. 08/21/19
Ganging Kit

Uplift®  Tech Ganging Kit  

PARTS

Top and Bottom covers 
Surface Mount

Top and Bottom covers 
Semi-Recessed Mount

Spacer

Recessed Mounting - 2 
Semi-Recessed Mounting - 4 
Surface Mount - 6
Français / Español - 11

These are general instructions for filling the gap required between ganged Uplift Tech medicine cabinets. These cabinets are available 
in different sizes. Read the specific instruction for how your cabinets will be mounted. The cabinets can be surface mounted, recess 
mounted or semi recess mounted. Electrical options may be provided with your cabinets.

Save these instructions for future use and reference. An improper installation voids the warranty. Carefully inspect the cabinet for 
damage prior to installation. Installed products cannot be returned.

If you experience any problems with your cabinet, contact your dealer or Robern directly.

Limited Warranty — One Year Term

CONTENTS

GENERAL INFORMATION
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Installation instructions 

Part no. 209-1318-A  rev. 08/21/19
Ganging Kit

These instructions are for recess mounting your cabinet into a minimum 6" (153 mm) deep opening.

1. Make a rough opening and frame on all sides.  Find the specific model dimensions in the diagram below to make the rough opening.

Reference instructions provided with the cabinet for more information and details.

2. Allow 24" (610 mm) of electric wire. (For electric option cabinet)

RECESSED MOUNTING

18-5/8" 
(473 mm)
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Installation instructions 

Part no. 209-1318-A  rev. 08/21/19
Ganging Kit

3. Put the first cabinet in the left facing rough opening and slide towards the center 2 x 6 frame support. Screw in the right side first, 
then continue installing all screws into the structural frame. Make sure cabinet is plumb, square, and level.

4. Clean edge of cabinet with alcohol, allow to dry.

5. Peel paper backing from spacer and apply on cabinet box. 

6. Verify door opens and closes properly.

7. Put the next cabinet in the right facing rough opening and push to the left against the spacer and 2 x 6 frame support. Screw in the 
left side first, then continue installing all screws into the structural frame. Make sure cabinet is plumb, square, and level.

8. Complete installation using instructions supplied with cabinets.

RECESSED MOUNTING

UPLIFT 2 RECESSED GANGED INSTALLATION
UPLIFT 2 RECESSED GANGED INSTALLATION

DETAIL A
SCALE 1 : 2

DETAIL B
SCALE 1 : 1

UPLIFT 2 RECESSED GANGED INSTALLATION

3 5

7

Top View

Cabinet Box

Door frame, mirror

Spacer
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Installation instructions 

Part no. 209-1318-A  rev. 08/21/19
Ganging Kit

These instructions are for recess mounting your cabinet into a minimum 4" (102 mm) deep opening.

1. Make a rough opening and frame on all sides.  Find the specific model dimensions in the diagram below to make the rough opening.

Reference instructions provided with the cabinet for more information and details.

2. Allow 24" (610 mm) of electric wire. (For electric option cabinet)

SEMI-RECESSED MOUNTING

18-5/8" 
(473 mm)
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(473 mm)
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Installation instructions 

Part no. 209-1318-A  rev. 08/21/19
Ganging Kit

3. Put the first cabinet in the left facing rough opening and slide towards the center 2 x 4 frame support. Screw in the right side first, 
then continue installing all screws into the structural frame. Make sure cabinet is plumb, square, and level.

4. Clean edge of cabinet with alcohol, allow to dry.

5. Peel paper backing from spacer and apply on cabinet box. 

6. Verify door opens and closes properly.

7. Put the next cabinet in the right facing rough opening and push to the left against the spacer and 2 x 4 frame support. Screw in the 
left side first, then continue installing all screws into the structural frame. Make sure cabinet is plumb, square, and level.

NOTE: If you selected the optional Top and Bottom Kit (UTKxxD6ASR) proceed to step 8.

8. Peel paper backing from the top and bottom covers and apply to one of the top and bottom kits. Sticky side down, and align to the 
edge of the support channels. 

9. Dry fit the Top and Bottom assembly before adhering to the frame. Apply side A first, then side B.

10. Complete installation using instructions supplied with cabinets.

SEMI-RECESSED MOUNTING

SEMI RECESSED GANGING INSTALLATION

SEMI RECESSED GANGING INSTALLATION

SEMI RECESSED GANGING INSTALLATION

SEMI RECESSED GANGING INSTALLATION

DETAIL A
SCALE 1 : 2

DETAIL B
SCALE 1 : 1

3 5

7 8 9

Top View

Cabinet Box

Door frame, mirror

Spacer

SEMI RECESSED GANGING INSTALLATION

A
B
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Installation instructions 

Part no. 209-1318-A  rev. 08/21/19
Ganging Kit

SURFACE MOUNT
These instructions are for surface mounting your cabinet, supplied with surface side kit (USMK27D6P)

Note: Two Mounting Bars are supplied with your mounting kit. The chart below outlines the total mounting bar length required 
for each cabinet.  

Hint: The holes on the Mounting Bars are intentionally left undrilled for easier installation when aligning the Mounting Bars with the 
structural supports. Depending on your mounting configuration, one or both mounting bars may need to be cut.

48" (1219 mm)  

36" (914 mm)   

30" (762 mm)    

24" (610 mm)    

45" (1143 mm)   

33" (838 mm)     

27" (686 mm)     

21" (533 mm)     

Cabinet Width Total Mounting Bar Width

1. Refer to the mounting bar requirements (below) making sure that all requirements are met when installing the mounting bars. 

 Total length of mounting bar(s) must equal that shown in chart above

 At least one screw in each mounting bar MUST be installed in a structural member (stud, etc.)

 At least two mounting screws must be used in each mounting bar.

 If two mounting bars are used, then both must be aligned and up against one another

 Minimum 4 screws must be used when installing a cabinet

2. Locate and drill four 3/16” holes through the indent line on the Mounting Bar, as required to mount the bar, meeting the above 
requirements. Screws not mounted in a structural member (stud, etc.) should use the supplied plastic anchors.
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Installation instructions 

Part no. 209-1318-A  rev. 08/21/19
Ganging Kit

SURFACE MOUNT
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Installation instructions 

Part no. 209-1318-A  rev. 08/21/19
Ganging Kit

1. Ensure cabinet mounting bars are spaced 3” apart between cabinets.

2. Hang the first cabinet on the left facing mounting bar. Install the 4 lower mounting clips onto the cabinet as shown in the Cabinet 
installation instructions / Surface Mount installation instructions.

3. Position a 25” long 2x4 on the right side of the cabinet, against the backside of the cabinet flange, and secure with two #10 screws 
supplied with cabinet as shown below.

4. Clean edge of cabinet with alcohol, allow to dry.

5. Peel paper backing from spacer and apply on cabinet box.

6. Verify door opens and closes properly.

SURFACE MOUNT

SURFACE MOUNTED GANGING
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 25.000 
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SURFACE MOUNTED GANGING
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1 3
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(76 mm) 25.000 
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Installation instructions 

Part no. 209-1318-A  rev. 08/21/19
Ganging Kit

7. Hang the next cabinet on the right facing mounting bar and push it to the left against the spacer. Install the 4 lower mounting clips 
onto the cabinet as shown in the Cabinet installation instructions / Surface Mount installation instructions.

8. Secure cabinet to the 2x4 support with two #10 screws supplied with cabinet as shown below. Apply screw caps and plugs supplied 
with the cabinet.

NOTE: If you selected the optional Top and Bottom Kit (UTKxxD6A) proceed to step 9.

9. Peel paper backing from the top and bottom covers and apply to one of the top and bottom kits, sticky side down, and align to the 
edge of the support channels.

10. Dry fit the Top and Bottom assembly before adhering to the cabinet. Apply side A first, then side B.

11. Complete installation using instructions supplied with cabinets.

SURFACE MOUNT

 25.000 

 .500 

 25.000 

2x4

SURFACE MOUNTED GANGING

 25.000 

 .500 

 25.000 

2x4

SURFACE MOUNTED GANGING

SEMI RECESSED GANGING INSTALLATION

SEMI RECESSED GANGING INSTALLATION

7 8

9 10 A
B
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Installation instructions 

Part no. 209-1318-A  rev. 08/21/19
Ganging Kit

Limited Warranty One Year Term

Robern warrants to the original purchaser that, it will, at its election repair, replace, or make appropriate adjustment to products made 
by this company shown to have significant defects in material or workmanship which are reported to Robern in writing within one (1) 
year from the date of delivery. Robern is not responsible for installation costs. The warranty is void in the event the product is damaged 
in transit, or if damage or failure is caused by abuse, misuse, abnormal usage, faulty installation, damage in an accident, improper 
maintenance, or any repairs other than those authorized by Robern. At the expiration of the one year warranty period, Robern shall be 
under no further obligation under any warranty, expressed or implied, including the implied warranty of merchantability. Robern shall 
not be liable for any consequential damages arising out of or in connection with the use or performance of its products. Some states 
do not allow limitations on how long an implied warranty lasts or do not allow the exclusion or limitation of incidental or consequential 
damages, so the above limitation or exclusion may not apply to you. Any liability against Robern under any implied warranty, including 
the warranty of merchantability, is expressly limited to the terms of this warranty. Permission to return any merchandise under this 
warranty must be authorized by Robern and returned prepaid by the purchaser. Claims under this warranty should be sent directly to 
your dealer.

©2019 Robern, Inc.

All rights reserved

WARRANTY
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Instructions d'installation  / Instrucciones de instalación 

No. de pièce / Pieza n.° 209-1318-A   rev. 08/21/19
Trousse de gang / Kit de colgardo

Montage encastré - 12 
Montage semi-encastré - 14 
Montage en surface - 15 

Montaje empotrado  - 12 
Montaje semi empotrado - 14 
Montaje superficial - 15 

Ce sont des instructions générales pour combler le vide requis 
entre les armoires à pharmacie Uplift Tech. Ces armoires 
sont disponibles en différentes tailles. Lisez les instructions 
spécifiques concernant le montage de vos armoires. Les 
armoires peuvent être montées en surface, encastrées ou semi 
encastrées. Des options électriques peuvent être fournies avec 
vos armoires.

Conservez ces instructions pour une utilisation et une 
référence futures. Une installation incorrecte annule la 
garantie. Inspectez soigneusement l'armoire pour tout 
dommage avant l'installation. Les produits installés ne peuvent 
pas être retournés.

Si vous rencontrez des problèmes avec votre armoire, 
contactez votre revendeur ou directement Robern.

Garantie limitée - Durée d'un an

Estas son instrucciones generales para llenar el espacio 
requerido entre los botiquines de Uplift Tech agrupados. 
Estos gabinetes están disponibles en diferentes tamaños. 
Lea las instrucciones específicas sobre cómo se montarán 
sus gabinetes. Los gabinetes pueden ser montados en 
la superficie, empotrados o semi empotrados. Se pueden 
proporcionar opciones eléctricas con sus gabinetes.

Guarde estas instrucciones para uso futuro y referencia. 
Una instalación incorrecta anula la garantía. Inspeccione 
cuidadosamente el gabinete por daños antes de la instalación. 
Los productos instalados no pueden ser devueltos.

Si tiene algún problema con su gabinete, comuníquese 
directamente con su distribuidor o con Robern.

Garantía limitada: un año

Uplift®  Tech Kit de Ganging /

 Uplift®  Tech Kit de colgar
 Instrucciones de seguridad importantes - Guarda estas instrucciones

Consignes de sécurité importantes - Enregistrez ces instructions

TABLE DES MATIÈRES

PIÈCES

INFORMATION GÉNÉRALE 

CONTENIDO

PIEZAS

INFORMACIÓN GENERAL 

Couvercle supérieur et inférieur 
Montage en surface /  

Cubiertas superiores e inferiores 
Montaje en superficie

Couvercle supérieur et inférieur 
Montage semi-encastré / 

Cubiertas superiores e inferiores 
de montaje semi-empotrado

Spacer / Espaciador
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Instructions d'installation  / Instrucciones de instalación 

No. de pièce / Pieza n.° 209-1318-A   rev. 08/21/19
Trousse de gang / Kit de colgardo
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Ces instructions concernent le montage encastré de votre armoire 
dans une ouverture d’une profondeur minimale de 6 "(153 mm).

1. Faites une ouverture brute et encadrez de tous les côtés. Trouvez 
les dimensions spéci fi ques du modèle dans le diagramme ci-dessous 
pour effectuer l’ouverture brute.

Consultez les instructions fournies avec l’armoire pour plus 
d’informations et de détails.

2. Laissez un fil électrique de 24 "(610 mm). (Pour les armoires à 
option électrique)

Estas instrucciones son para empotrar su gabinete en una abertura de 
6 "(153 mm) de profundidad como mínimo.

1. Haz una abertura y un marco en todos los lados. Encuentre las 
dimensiones del modelo específico en el diagrama a continuación para 
hacer la apertura aproximada.

Instrucciones de referencia proporcionadas con el gabinete para más 
información y detalles.

2. Permita 24 "(610 mm) de cable eléctrico. (Para gabinete de opción 
eléctrica)

MONTAGE ENCASTRÉ MONTAJE EN RECESO
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Instructions d'installation  / Instrucciones de instalación 

No. de pièce / Pieza n.° 209-1318-A   rev. 08/21/19
Trousse de gang / Kit de colgardo

3. Placez la première armoire dans la gauche face à l'ouverture brute 
et faites-la glisser vers le support de cadre central 2 x 6. Vissez le 
côté droit en premier, puis continuez à installer toutes les vis dans le 
cadre structurel.

4. Nettoyez le bord de l'armoire avec de l'alcool, laissez sécher.

5. Retirez le papier protecteur de l’entretoise et appliquez-le sur la 
boîte.

6. Vérifiez que la porte s'ouvre et se ferme correctement.

7. Placez l'armoire suivante dans l'ouverture droite à droite et poussez 
vers la gauche contre l'entretoise et le support de cadre 2 x 6. Vissez 
le côté gauche en premier, puis continuez à installer toutes les vis 
dans le cadre structurel.

8. Terminez l'installation en suivant les instructions fournies avec les 
armoires.

3. Coloque el primer gabinete en la abertura áspera orientada hacia 
la izquierda y deslícelo hacia el soporte central de marco de 2 x 6. 
Atornille primero el lado derecho, luego continúe instalando todos 
los tornillos en el marco estructural.

4. Limpie el borde del gabinete con alcohol, deje secar.

5. Retire el soporte de papel del espaciador y aplíquelo en la caja del 
gabinete.

6. Verifique que la puerta se abra y cierre correctamente.

7. Coloque el siguiente gabinete en la abertura opuesta derecha 
y empuje hacia la izquierda contra el espaciador y el soporte de 
marco de 2 x 6. Atornille primero el lado izquierdo, luego continúe 
instalando todos los tornillos en el marco estructural.

8. Complete la instalación siguiendo las instrucciones suministradas 
con los armarios.

MONTAGE ENCASTRÉ MONTAJE EN RECESO

UPLIFT 2 RECESSED GANGED INSTALLATION
UPLIFT 2 RECESSED GANGED INSTALLATION

DETAIL A
SCALE 1 : 2

DETAIL B
SCALE 1 : 1

UPLIFT 2 RECESSED GANGED INSTALLATION

3 5

7

Vue de dessus /  
Vista superior

Cabinet Box / 
 Caja del  
gabinete

Cadre de porte, miroir / 
Marco de puerta, espejo

Spacer /  
Espaciador
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Instructions d'installation  / Instrucciones de instalación 

No. de pièce / Pieza n.° 209-1318-A   rev. 08/21/19
Trousse de gang / Kit de colgardo

Ces instructions concernent le montage encastré de votre armoire 
dans une ouverture d’une profondeur minimale de 102 mm (4 ").

1. Faites une ouverture brute et encadrez de tous les côtés. Trouvez 
les dimensions spéci fi ques du modèle dans le diagramme ci-dessous 
pour effectuer l’ouverture brute.

Consultez les instructions fournies avec l’armoire pour plus 
d’informations et de détails.

2. Laissez un fil électrique de 24 "(610 mm). (Pour les armoires à 
option électrique)

Estas instrucciones son para empotrar su gabinete en una abertura de 
profundidad mínima de 4 "(102 mm).

1. Haz una abertura y un marco en todos los lados. Encuentre las 
dimensiones del modelo específico en el diagrama a continuación para 
hacer la apertura aproximada.

Instrucciones de referencia proporcionadas con el gabinete para más 
información y detalles.

2. Permita 24 "(610 mm) de cable eléctrico. (Para gabinete de opción 
eléctrica)

MONTAGE SEMI-ENCASTRÉ MONTAJE SEMI-RECESADO
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Instructions d'installation  / Instrucciones de instalación 

No. de pièce / Pieza n.° 209-1318-A   rev. 08/21/19
Trousse de gang / Kit de colgardo

3. Placez la première armoire dans la gauche face à l'ouverture brute et faites-
la glisser vers le support de cadre central de 2 x 4. Vissez le côté droit en 
premier, puis continuez à installer toutes les vis dans le cadre structurel.

4. Nettoyez le bord de l'armoire avec de l'alcool, laissez sécher.

5. Retirez le papier protecteur de l’entretoise et appliquez-le sur la boîte.

6. Vérifiez que la porte s'ouvre et se ferme correctement.

7. Placez l'armoire suivante dans l'ouverture droite à droite et poussez vers la 
gauche contre l'entretoise et le support de cadre 2 x 4. Vissez le côté gauche 
en premier, puis continuez à installer toutes les vis dans le cadre structurel.

REMARQUE: Si vous avez sélectionné les kits haut et bas en option 
(UTKxxD6ASR), passez à l'étape 8.

8. Décollez le papier sur les capots supérieur et inférieur et appliquez-le sur l'un 
des kits supérieur et inférieur. Partie collante vers le bas et aligner sur le bord 
des canaux de support.

9. Montez à sec les ensembles supérieur et inférieur avant de coller au cadre. 
Appliquer le côté A en premier, puis le côté B.

10. Terminez l'installation en suivant les instructions fournies avec les armoires.

3. Coloque el primer gabinete en la abertura áspera orientada hacia la izquierda 
y deslícelo hacia el soporte central de marco de 2 x 4. Atornille primero el lado 
derecho, luego continúe instalando todos los tornillos en el marco estructural.

4. Limpie el borde del gabinete con alcohol, deje secar.

5. Retire el soporte de papel del espaciador y aplíquelo en la caja del gabinete.

6. Verifique que la puerta se abra y cierre correctamente.

7. Coloque el siguiente gabinete en la abertura opuesta derecha y empuje 
hacia la izquierda contra el espaciador y el soporte del marco de 2 x 4. 
Atornille primero el lado izquierdo, luego continúe instalando todos los 
tornillos en el marco estructural.

NOTA: Si seleccionó el kit superior e inferior opcional (UTKxxD6ASR), continúe 
con el paso 8.

8. Retire el respaldo de papel de las cubiertas superior e inferior y aplíquelo en 
uno de los kits superior e inferior. Lado adhesivo hacia abajo, y alinear con el 
borde de los canales de apoyo.

9. Seque en seco el ensamblaje superior e inferior antes de adherirse al marco. 
Aplicar el lado A primero, luego el lado B.

10. Complete la instalación siguiendo las instrucciones suministradas con los gabinetes.

MONTAGE SEMI-ENCASTRÉ MONTAJE SEMI-RECESADO

SEMI RECESSED GANGING INSTALLATION

SEMI RECESSED GANGING INSTALLATION

SEMI RECESSED GANGING INSTALLATION

SEMI RECESSED GANGING INSTALLATION

DETAIL A
SCALE 1 : 2

DETAIL B
SCALE 1 : 1

3 5

7 8 9

Cadre de porte, miroir / 
Marco de puerta, espejo

Spacer /  
Espaciador

SEMI RECESSED GANGING INSTALLATION

A
B

Vue de dessus /  
Vista superior

Cabinet Box / 
 Caja del  
gabinete
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MONTAGE EN SURFACE MONTAJE SUPERFICIAL
Ces instructions concernent le montage en surface de votre armoire, fournies 
avec le kit côté surface (USMK27D6P)

Remarque: Deux barres de montage sont fournies avec votre kit de 
montage. Le tableau ci-dessous indique la longueur totale de la barre de 
montage requise pour chaque armoire.

Conseil: les trous des barres de montage ont été laissés intentionnellement pour 
faciliter l'installation lorsque vous alignez les barres de montage sur les supports 
structurels. Selon votre configuration de montage, il faudra peut-être couper une 
ou les deux barres de montage.

Estas instrucciones son para el montaje en superficie de su gabinete, 
suministrado con el kit lateral de superficie (USMK27D6P)

Nota: Dos barras de montaje se suministran con su kit de montaje. La tabla 
a continuación describe la longitud total de la barra de montaje requerida 
para cada gabinete.

Sugerencia: los agujeros en las barras de montaje se dejan sin perforar 
intencionalmente para facilitar la instalación al alinear las barras de montaje con 
los soportes estructurales. Dependiendo de su configuración de montaje, es 
posible que deba cortar una o ambas barras de montaje.

1. Consulte los requisitos de la barra de montaje (a continuación) asegurándose 
de que se cumplan todos los requisitos al instalar las barras de montaje.

 La longitud total de las barras de montaje debe ser igual a la que se    
 muestra en la tabla anterior

 DEBE instalarse al menos un tornillo en cada barra de montaje en un   
 miembro estructural (perno, etc.)

 Se deben usar al menos dos tornillos de montaje en cada barra de    
 montaje.

 Si se utilizan dos barras de montaje, ambas deben estar alineadas y   
 una contra la otra

 Se deben usar un mínimo de 4 tornillos al instalar un gabinete

2. Localice y taladre cuatro agujeros de 3/16 ”a través de la línea de sangría en 
la barra de montaje, según sea necesario para montar la barra, cumpliendo con 
los requisitos anteriores. Los tornillos no montados en un miembro estructural 
(perno, etc.) deben usar los anclajes de plástico suministrados.

48" (1219 mm)  

36" (914 mm)   

30" (762 mm)    

24" (610 mm)    

45" (1143 mm)   

33" (838 mm)     

27" (686 mm)     

21" (533 mm)     

Largeur du meuble  / 
Ancho del gabinete 

Largeur totale de la barre de montage / 
Ancho total de la barra de montaje

1. Reportez-vous aux exigences de la barre de montage (ci-dessous) en vous 
assurant que toutes les exigences sont remplies lors de l'installation des barres 
de montage.

 La longueur totale des barres de montage doit être égale à celle    
 indiquée dans le tableau ci-dessus.

 Au moins une vis dans chaque barre de montage DOIT être installée   
  dans un élément structurel (goujon, etc.)

 Au moins deux vis de montage doivent être utilisées dans chaque  
 barre de montage.

 Si deux barres de montage sont utilisées, alors les deux doivent être  
 alignées et l'une contre l'autre

 Un minimum de 4 vis doit être utilisé lors de l'installation d'une  
 armoire

2. Localisez et percez quatre trous de 3/16 ”à travers la ligne de retrait sur 
la barre de montage, comme requis pour monter la barre, en respectant les 
exigences ci-dessus. Les vis non montées dans un élément structurel (poteau, 
etc.) doivent utiliser les ancrages en plastique fournis.
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MONTAGE EN SURFACE MONTAJE SUPERFICIAL
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1. Assurez-vous que les barres de montage de l'armoire sont espacées de 3 po 
entre les armoires.

2. Accrochez la première armoire à la barre de montage face à gauche. 
Installez les 4 clips de fixation inférieurs sur l'armoire comme indiqué dans les 
instructions d'installation de l'armoire / Installation pour montage en surface.

3. Placez un 2x4 de 25 ”de long sur le côté droit de l'armoire, contre l'arrière 
de la bride de l'armoire, et fixez-le avec deux vis n ° 10 fournies avec l'armoire, 
comme indiqué ci-dessous.

4. Nettoyez le bord de l'armoire avec de l'alcool, laissez sécher.

5. Retirez le papier protecteur de l’entretoise et appliquez-le sur la boîte.

6. Vérifiez que la porte s'ouvre et se ferme correctement.

1. Asegúrese de que las barras de montaje del gabinete estén separadas 3 
”entre los gabinetes.

2. Cuelgue el primer gabinete en la barra de montaje hacia la izquierda. 
Instale los 4 clips de montaje inferiores en el gabinete como se muestra en 
las instrucciones de instalación del gabinete / instrucciones de instalación de 
montaje en superficie.

3. Coloque un 2x4 de 25 ”de largo en el lado derecho del gabinete, contra 
la parte posterior de la brida del gabinete, y asegúrelo con dos tornillos # 10 
suministrados con el gabinete como se muestra a continuación.

4. Limpie el borde del gabinete con alcohol, deje secar.

5. Despegue el respaldo de papel del separador y aplíquelo en la caja del 
gabinete.

6. Verifique que la puerta se abra y cierre correctamente.

MONTAGE EN SURFACE MONTAJE SUPERFICIAL

SURFACE MOUNTED GANGING
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7. Accrochez l'armoire suivante à la barre de montage face à droite et poussez-
la vers la gauche contre l'entretoise. Installez les 4 clips de fixation inférieurs 
sur l'armoire comme indiqué dans les instructions d'installation de l'armoire / 
Installation pour montage en surface.

8. Fixez l'armoire au support 2x4 à l'aide de deux vis n ° 10 fournies avec 
l'armoire, comme indiqué ci-dessous. Appliquez les bouchons à vis et les 
bouchons fournis avec le cabinet.

REMARQUE: Si vous avez sélectionné les kits haut et bas en option 
(UTKxxD6A), passez à l’étape 9.

9. Décollez le papier sur les capots supérieur et inférieur et appliquez-le sur 
l'un des kits haut et bas, côté collant vers le bas, et alignez-le sur le bord des 
canaux de support.

10. Montez à sec les ensembles supérieur et inférieur avant de coller à 
l'armoire. Appliquer le côté A en premier, puis le côté B.

11. Terminez l'installation en suivant les instructions fournies avec les armoires.

7. Cuelgue el siguiente gabinete en la barra de montaje hacia la derecha y 
empújelo hacia la izquierda contra el espaciador. Instale los 4 clips de montaje 
inferiores en el gabinete como se muestra en las instrucciones de instalación 
del gabinete / instrucciones de instalación de montaje en superficie.

8. Asegure el gabinete al soporte 2x4 con dos tornillos # 10 suministrados 
con el gabinete como se muestra a continuación. Aplique tapones de rosca y 
tapones suministrados con el gabinete.

NOTA: Si seleccionó el kit superior e inferior opcional (UTKxxD6A), continúe 
con el paso 9.

9. Despegue el respaldo de papel de las cubiertas superior e inferior y aplíquelo 
a uno de los kits superior e inferior, con el lado adhesivo hacia abajo, y alinee 
con el borde de los canales de soporte.

10. Ajuste en seco el conjunto superior e inferior antes de adherirse al gabinete. 
Aplique el lado A primero, luego el lado B.

11. Complete la instalación siguiendo las instrucciones suministradas con los 
gabinetes.

MONTAGE EN SURFACE MONTAJE SUPERFICIAL
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Garantie limitée d'un an

Robern garantit à l'acheteur initial que, lors de son choix, elle réparera, 
ou apportera les ajustements appropriés aux produits fabriqués par 
cette société et présentant des défauts de matière ou de fabrication 
signalés par écrit à Robern dans un délai d'un (1) an. à partir de la date 
de livraison. Robern n'est pas responsable des coûts d'installation. La 
garantie est annulée si le produit est endommagé pendant le transport, 
ou si le dommage ou la défaillance est causé par un usage abusif, 
abusif, une utilisation anormale, une installation défectueuse, un 
accident, un entretien inadéquat ou des réparations autres que celles 
autorisées par Robern. À l'expiration de la période de garantie d'un an, 
Robern n'aura plus aucune obligation, sous aucune garantie, implicite 
ou explicite, y compris la garantie implicite de qualité marchande. 
Robern décline toute responsabilité pour les dommages indirects 
résultant de ou liés à l'utilisation ou aux performances de ses produits. 
Certains états n'autorisent pas de limitation de la durée d'une garantie 
implicite ou n'autorisent pas l'exclusion ou la limitation des dommages 
accessoires ou indirects. Par conséquent, la limitation ou l'exclusion 
ci-dessus peut ne pas s'appliquer à vous. Toute responsabilité vis-à-vis 
de Robern au titre de toute garantie implicite, y compris la garantie de 
qualité marchande, est expressément limitée aux conditions de cette 
garantie. La permission de retourner toute marchandise dans le cadre 
de cette garantie doit être autorisée par Robern et renvoyée prépayée 
par l'acheteur. Les réclamations au titre de cette garantie doivent être 
envoyées directement à votre revendeur.

© 2019 Robern, Inc.

Tous les droits sont réservés

Garantía limitada de un año

Robern garantiza al comprador original que, en su elección, reparará, 
reemplazará o hará los ajustes apropiados a los productos fabricados 
por esta compañía que demuestren tener defectos significativos en 
material o mano de obra que se informan a Robern por escrito dentro 
de un (1) año desde la fecha de entrega. Robern no es responsable 
de los costos de instalación. La garantía es nula en caso de que 
el producto se dañe en tránsito, o si el daño o falla es causada por 
abuso, mal uso, uso anormal, instalación defectuosa, daño en un 
accidente, mantenimiento inadecuado o cualquier reparación que 
no sea la autorizada por Robern. Al vencimiento del período de 
garantía de un año, Robern no tendrá ninguna otra obligación bajo 
ninguna garantía, expresa o implícita, incluida la garantía implícita 
de comerciabilidad. Robern no será responsable de ningún daño 
consecuente que surja de o en relación con el uso o el rendimiento 
de sus productos. Algunos estados no permiten limitaciones sobre 
la duración de una garantía implícita o no permiten la exclusión 
o limitación de daños incidentales o consecuentes, por lo que 
la limitación o exclusión anterior puede no aplicarse en su caso. 
Cualquier responsabilidad contra Robern bajo cualquier garantía 
implícita, incluida la garantía de comerciabilidad, está expresamente 
limitada a los términos de esta garantía. Robern debe autorizar la 
devolución de cualquier mercancía bajo esta garantía y el comprador 
debe devolverla prepaga. Las reclamaciones bajo esta garantía deben 
enviarse directamente a su distribuidor.

© 2019 Robern, Inc.

Todos los derechos reservados
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